

# COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

# Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18-569 **Version**: 1 **Name**:

Type: Informational Report Status: Passed

File created: 6/4/2018 In control: Public Works
On agenda: 6/12/2018 Final action: 6/12/2018

Title: Red Cap Road Shoulder Widening, Post Mile 0.30-1.56 (Phase 2); Federal Agreement Number:

DTFH69-15-H-00051; Contract Number: 321606A

**Sponsors:** 

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. Red Cap Road Shoulder Widening.pdf, 2. Attachments.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/12/2018	1	Board of Supervisors	approved	Pass

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Public Works

#### **SUBJECT:**

Red Cap Road Shoulder Widening, Post Mile 0.30-1.56 (Phase 2); Federal Agreement Number: DTFH69-15-H-00051; Contract Number: 321606A (4/5 Vote Required)

## **RECOMMENDATION(S):**

That the Board of Supervisors approve the attached Request for Budget Transfer/Adjustment in the amount of \$50,000, for the Engineering Division to fund the remainder of the project in the current fiscal year (4/5 vote required); accept the completed contract, including all change orders approved by the Public Works Department, between GR Sundberg, Inc., and Humboldt County for the Red Cap Road Shoulder Widening, Post Mile 0.30-1.56 (Phase 2); and approve the final claim for payment, as submitted by the Public Works Department to the Auditor/Controller, in the amount of \$33,461.44, which will bring the total amount paid to one hundred (100) percent of the contract.

#### SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Road Fund; Federal Highway Administration (Karuk Tribe TTPSF) Tribal Transportation Program Agreement with the Department of Transportation - Amendment Number 2

### **DISCUSSION:**

This project consisted of drainage improvements, shoulder widening, and a paving overlay on Red Cap Road from post mile 0.30 to post mile 1.56, as the second phase of a project that widened the road and provided bike lanes from post mile 0.0 to post mile 1.56. This project completed the portion between Big Rock Gulch Bridge and Shivshaneen Lane. The Karuk Tribe agreed to provide funding that it received from the Federal Highway Administration Tribal Transportation Program to assist the county in implementing these improvements.

File #: 18-569, Version: 1

On June 9, 2015, the Board of Supervisors authorized the Clerk of the Board to advertise the above referenced project for bids. On July 14, 2015, the county received four (4) bids for the project. The contract was awarded to GR Sundberg, Inc., the lowest responsible bidder, on September 8, 2015. The award amount was \$841,076.00, and change orders through project completion amounted to an increase of \$38,072.96.

#### FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Total construction costs for this project were \$879,148.96. This project was funded through the Federal Highway Administration, which provided one hundred (100) percent of the construction costs. Construction costs were included in the Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Road Fund Budget; therefore, this project did not affect the General Fund.

This project conforms to the Board of Supervisors' Core Role of providing for and maintaining infrastructure as identified in the Board's Strategic Framework.

### OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) Karuk Tribe

## ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Board may choose not to accept the project; however, staff does not recommend this alternative because the project has been completed, and the requested Board actions are needed to accept the contract.

#### **ATTACHMENTS:**

Request for Budget Transfer/Adjustment Acceptance Statement Executed Contract and Contract Change Orders #1 thru #10

### PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:

Board Order No.: N/A Meeting of: N/A